No. 25.
THE SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS LAW, 1943.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 8 (1).

Winster, Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 8 (1) of the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors Law, 1943, I, the Governor, do hereby order as follows:—

Gazette:
Supplement
No. 3:
11.10.1945

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors (Retailers Closing Hours) Amendment Order, 1949, and shall be read as one with the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors (Retailers Closing Hours) Order, 1945 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), and the principal Order and this Order may together be cited as the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors (Retailers Closing Hours) Orders, 1945 and 1949.
- 2. Paragraph (b) of clause 6 of the principal Order is hereby repealed and the following paragraphs substituted therefor:—
 - "(b) by permit under his hand, permit any licensed premises to which clauses 3 and 4 of this Order apply to remain open up to midnight, on any night or during such period as may be specified in the permit, upon payment of two shillings for every hour of extension;

(c) by special permit under his hand, extend the time during which any licensed premises to which clauses 3 and 4 of this Order apply may remain open after midnight on any special night for any special occasion, upon payment of two shillings for every hour of extension."

Made at Nicosia, this 20th day of January, 1949. (M.P. 174/1900/3.)

No. 26.

THE LAND ACQUISITION LAWS, 1899 TO 1947.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 6.

 $W_{\text{INSTER}}, \ Governor.$

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 6 of the Land Acquisition Laws, 1899 to 1947, and with reference to Notification dated the 7th day of February, 1948, and published under No. 53 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 12th February, 1948, relating to the acquisition for use as a permanent public road of the military road known as "the Angastina-Limnia Road" (excluding the portion "Mousoulita-Pyrga"), I, the Governor, do hereby sanction the acquisition, under the provisions of the aforesaid Laws, of the immovable property situated within the limits of the villages of Angastina, Marathovouno, Pyrga, Prastio, Gaidhouras and Styllos, in the District of Famagusta, particulars whereof are specifically set out in the notice of the Commissioner of Famagusta dated the 3rd day of March, 1948, and published under Notification No. 115 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 18th March, 1948, to vest and be registered in the name of the Government of Cyprus.

. Made at Nicosia, this 19th day of January, 1949.

(M.P. 1069/44/I.)